
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
HEAVY INDUSTRIES AND PUBLIC ENTERPRISES

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:531
ANSWERED ON:04.12.2003
PRODUCTION OF CENTRAL PUBLIC SECTOR UNDERTAKINGS
ADHIR RANJAN CHOWDHURY;CHARAN DAS MAHANT;RAMJI LAL SUMAN;SUSHIL KUMAR INDORA

Will the Minister of HEAVY INDUSTRIES AND PUBLIC ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government have fixed production target in some of Central Public Sector Undertaking and Heavy Industries during the year 2002-2003 and current year;

(b) if so, whether this target was achieved during the said period;

(c) if so, the details thereof, PSU-wise;

(d) if not, the short fall in terms of percentage in the production vis-Ã -vis the set target alongwith the reasons therefor; and

(e) the steps taken by the Government to meet production target of such CPSUs and Heavy Industries?

Answer
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEAVY INDUSTRIES AND PUBLIC ENTERPRISES AND MINISTRY OF
PARLIAMENTARY AFFAIRS (SHRI SANTOSH KUMAR GANGWAR)

(a) to (e): There is no classification of Industries as `Heavy`. In so far as the Department of Heavy Industry is concerned, there are 48
Public Sector Enterprises (PSEs) under its control. A statement indicating the production target set for the PSEs under the Department of Heavy Industry for the year 2002-2003 and 2003-2004 and percentage achievement during 2002-2003 and 2003-
2004 (upto October 2003) respectively is given in Annexure. The reasons for decline in production of some of the PSEs, inter-alia include paucity of orders, obsolete technology, shortage of working capital, high cost of production, excessive manpower, etc. The steps taken for improving the performance of the PSEs include providing financial support for salary & wages, undertaking renewals and replacements, rationalization of manpower through VRS, providing assistance in securing orders etc.

ANNEXURE

Annexure referred to in reply to Lok Sabha Unstarred Question 531 for answer on 04.12.2003 regarding production of Central Public Sector Undertakings raised by S/Shri Sushil Kumar Indora, Dr. Charan Das Mahant, Shri Adhir Chowdhury, Shri Ramji Lal Suman.

Production Target set for PSEs under the Department of Heavy Industry for the Year 2002-03, 2003-04 and percentage achievement against target.

Sl.No. Name of the PSE       2002-2003 (Rs. in Cr.) Target  Actual  % age
      Target Actual % age for upto achievement
        achiev- 2003-04 October
        ement (Rs.  2003
         in Cr.) (Rs.
          in Cr.)

1 Andrew Yule & Co. Ltd.   168.00 109.98 65.46 190.52 61.30 32.18
2 Bharat Heavy Electricals Ltd.  7600.00 7510.00 98.82 8200.00 2716.00 33.12
3 Bharat Heavy Plates & Vessels Ltd. 265.00 220.13 83.07 270.00 29.92 11.08
4 Bharat Ophthalmic Glass Ltd.  5.26 2.54 48.29 2.92 0.05 1.71
5 Bharat Pumps & Compressors Ltd.  75.00 67.71 90.28 90.00 19.61 21.79
6 Bharat Wagon & Engineers Co. Ltd.  134.00 39.03 29.13 116.44 10.73 9.22
7 Braithwaite & Co. Ltd.   139.47 75.15 53.88 109.62 39.13 35.70
8 Braithwaite Burn & Jessop   38.00 40.13 105.61 40.00 10.79 26.98
 Construction Co. Ltd.
9 Bridge & Roof Co. Ltd.   415.00 362.63 87.38 410.00 161.58 39.41
10 Burn Standard Co. Ltd.   227.38 208.35 91.63 226.69 81.64 36.01
11 Cement Corporation of India Ltd. 166.77 118.20 70.88 293.48 47.16 16.07
12 Engineering Projects (India) Ltd. 400.00 327.69 81.92 512.63 193.10 37.67
13 Heavy Engineering Corpn. Ltd.  248.33 150.43 60.58 252.08 81.78 32.44
14 Hindustan Cables Ltd.    594.49 380.36 63.98 773.52 39.02 5.04
15 Hindustan Newsprint Ltd.  246.17 206.01 83.69 241.50 139.50 57.76
16 Hindustan Paper Corporation Ltd. 516.87 551.87 106.77 561.20 309.41 55.13
17 Hindustan Photo Films Mfg. Co. Ltd. 24.00 25.03 104.29 37.75 18.44 48.85
18 Hindustan Salts Ltd.,   6.67 5.86 87.86 9.94 3.61 36.32


19 HMT (Bearings) Ltd.   52.00 19.56 37.62 54.00 10.28 19.04
20 HMT (Chinar Watches) Ltd.  9.00 2.89 32.11 9.00 0.68 7.56
21 HMT (International) Ltd.  90.00 38.43 42.70 91.39 19.93 21.81
22 HMT (Machine Tools) Ltd.   289.00 198.36 68.64 300.00 81.43 27.14
23 HMT (Watches) Ltd.   234.00 44.49 19.01 200.00 10.88 5.44
24 HMT Ltd. (Holding Co.)    440.00 141.45 32.15 320.10 51.98 16.24
 with Tractor Division
25 Hooghly Printing Company Ltd.  7.50 11.57 154.27 7.75 4.43 57.16
26 Instrumentation Ltd., Kota  137.50 118.45 86.15 185.00 56.63 30.61
27 National Instruments Ltd.  6.22 3.61 58.04 7.10 0.82 11.55
28 Nepa Ltd.    72.41 33.18 45.82 113.75 25.75 22.64
29 Praga Tools Ltd.   10.03 6.29 62.71 16.51 4.22 25.56
30 Rajasthan Electronics &   32.00 38.00 118.75 36.05 20.69 57.39
 Instruments Ltd.
31 Richardson & Cruddas (1972) Ltd. 80.00 42.89 53.61 75.00 12.07 16.09
32 Sambhar Salts Ltd.   8.19 4.50 54.95 9.10 2.22 24.40
33 Scooters (India) Ltd.   139.55 140.72 100.84 145.91 83.09 56.95
34 Triveni Structurals Ltd.  30.00 30.22 100.73 35.00 1.91 5.46
35 Tungabhadra Steel Products Ltd.  35.00 14.01 40.03 30.00 3.04 10.13
36 Tyre Corporation Of India Ltd.  107.56 108.04 100.45 149.92 80.21 53.50

 Total          13050.37 11397.76 87.34  14123.87 4433.03 31.39

Note
(i) 9 PSEs namely:- Bharat Brakes & Valves Ltd., Bharat Process & Mechanical Engineers Ltd.
 Cycle Corporation of India Ltd., Mining & Allied Machinery Corpon. Ltd., RBL Ltd.
 National Bicycle Corpn. of India Ltd., Rehabilitation Industries Corpn. Ltd.
 Tannery & Footwear Corporation Ltd. & Weighbird (India) Ltd. have been closed.


(ii) 3 PSEs namely, Bharat Leather CorporationLtd., Nagaland Pulp & Paper Company Ltd. &
 National Industrial Development Corpn. Ltd. are not in operation.
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